## SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOI IS, IND. FRIDAY, November 14, 1913.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Friday, November 14, 1913, at 7:30 o'clock P. M. in special session, President Charles F. Copeland in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

Indianapolis, Ind., November 14, 1913.

To the Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen: You are hereby notified that there will be a Special Meeting of the Common Council, held in the Council Chamber on Friday evening, November 14, 1913, at 7:30 o'clock P. M. for the purpose of the introduction, consideration and final action on a resolution of condolence to Dr. William H. Johnson on the death of his wife.

I have the honor to remain,

Very truly yours.

CHARLES F. COPELAND,

President.

I, Edward A. Ramsey, Clerk of the Common Council, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

> EDWARD A. RAMSEY, City Clerk

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Charles F. Copeland, President of the Common Council, and 4 members, viz.: Messrs: Denny, Owen, Stilz and Blumberg.

Absent, 4, viz: Messrs. Johnson, McCarthy, Rubens, and Troy.

## MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS.

By Mr. Denny:

Resolution No. 19-1913:

Whereas, Dr. William H. Johnson, a highly esteemed member of this body, is suffering under a very heavy burden of grief on account of the death of his much beloved wife; and

Whereas, the members of this body appreciate very keenly the loss thus sustained by Dr. Johnson and by the many friends of his deceased wife who were acquainted with her beautiful life and character; and

Whereas, we would each of us gladly offer such comfort to Dr. John-

son as we are able; now, therefore,

Be it Resolved, by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis that the heartfelt sympathy of the members of this body be now extended to Dr. Johnson at this time of his bereavement and that we pledge to him our loyal friendship for the future.

Which was read.

Mr. Owen moved that the rules be suspended and Resolution No, 19, 1913, be placed upon its passage.

The roll was called and the motion to suspend the rules carried by the following vote:

Ayes, 5, viz.: Messrs. Denny, Owen, Stilz, Blumberg and President Charles F. Copeland.

Noes, none.

Mr. Owen called for Resolution No. 19, 1913, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Owen moved that Resolution No. 19, 1913, be adopted.

The roll was called and Resolution No. 19, 1913, was adopted by the following vote:

Ayes, 5, viz.: Messrs. Denny, Owen, Stilz, Blumberg and President Charles F. Copeland.

Noes, none.

Mr. Denny moved that the Clerk be instructed to forward a copy of Resolution No. 19, 1913, to Dr. William H. Johnson. Carried.

On motion of Mr. Owen, the Common Council, at 7:55 o clock P. M., adjourned.

Charles F. Copeland President.

ATTEST:

City Clerk.

TRADES UNION COUNCIL I 2